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rules and regulations for the operation of the state nursing
homes at Ah-Gwah-Ching and Oak Terrace and for the ad-
mission of patients thereto, and to fix the charges to be
made for care therein.

Sec. 7. [Subd. 7.] Status of employees. Upon ex-
ecution of the lease referred to herein, the employees of the
Glen Lake Sanatorium shall become employees of the state
sanatorium or nursing home and blanketed into the classified
gservice of the state, and shall be placed in the proper
classifications by the commissioner of civil service with such
compensation as such classifications carry. The seniority
rights of such employees which exist at the time of transfer
shall be refained. Upon assuming state employment each
such employee shall be credited with whatever sick leave he
still has to his credit as an employee of Glen Lake Sanatorium
after application of the severance pay plan of the Hennepin
dCounty Sanatorium Commission, but not to exceed thirty

ays.

Sec. 8. [Subd. 8] Employees’ retirement fund.
The employees of the Glen Lake Sanatorium at the time of
transfer may remain under the public employees retirement
association and the state shall pay the employer contribution
to the public employees retirement association.

Sec. 9. [Subd. 9.] Appropriations.  There is
hereby appropriated to the commissioner of administration
from funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated
the sum of $400,000, to be used to remodel, repair and
rehabilitate facilities known as Glen Lake Sanatorium.

Sec. 10. This act shall become effective Jan. 1, 1962.
Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 619—H. F. No. 1154
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of
the judge of municipal court of Eveleth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Eveleth municipal court; judge’s salary.
The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of
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Eveleth is $4,596, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws
1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2, [482.407 Eveleth municipal court. The
revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minne-
sota Statuies shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1
hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Laws 1959,
Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 620—H. F. No. 1158
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemew’s relief qssociation in
the city of Eveleth, amending Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Sec-
tion 1, as amended, and Laws 1947, Chapter 329, Section 1,
as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as
amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 132, Section 1, Laws 1937,
Chapter 253, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 144, Section 1,
and Laws 1955, Chapter 293, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Eveleth; firemen’'s retirement pension.
In any eity of the fourth elass having & populetien i exeess
of 6,000 and net more than 10,000 end & valuation in exeess
of £0,000,000 exclusive of money and eredits; and an aves
of more then four square miles; In the city of Ewveleth,
and heaving which has a Fire Department Relief Association
organized under the laws of this state and authorized to pay
pensions under Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections
1919, 1920, and 3723 to 3728, or any amendments thereof,
such agsociation may pay retirement pensions in excess of
the amounts so authorized, but not in excess of the following
total amounts:

£100 $150 per month to each member of the association
who shall have reached the age of 55 years and shall have
served 20 years or more as a member of the paid municipal
fire department in such city. The monthly payments of $366
$150 may be increased by adding thereto an amount not ex-
ceeding $5 per month for each year of active duty over 20
years of service before retiring; provided, that no such pen-

Changes or additions indicated by ifalics, deletions by strikeout.



